XII International Judo Tournament for Police, Army and other forces dedicated to the memory of officers who lost their lives in line of duty Moscow, Russia, April 14th, 2018

XII International Judo Tournament for Police, Army and other forces dedicated to the memory of officers who lost their lives in line of duty

Date Saturday, April 14th, 2018

Competition venue

Izmailovo Sports Palace Address: Sireneviy boulevard, 2, Moscow

Organisers

European Judo Union, Russian Judo Federation and National Veteran Judo Union

1st Kadashevskiy pereulok 7/9, 115035, Moscow, Russia Tel./Fax: 007 495 953 35 29, 007 495 953 49 83 E-mail: judo-masters@mail.ru

Official hotel

Hotel «Park Inn By Radisson Izmailovo Moscow» Address: Nikitinskaya St., 10 a <u>https://www.parkinn.com/hotel-izmailovo-moscow</u> **Rates per person per night:** €70 for a double room €100 for a single room

Number of participants

Maximal amount of participants: 5 athletes, 5 substitutes (1 substitute is authorised per each weight category), 1 coach, 1 official.

Age of participants

The competitions are held between men teams. The participants must be 30+.

Weight categories

Competitions take place in the following weight categories: - 66kg, -73kg, -81kg,-90kg, +90kg.

At the accreditation and the weigh-in athletes show their official documents: passport, service ID or the military ID. Please note: Athletes that are or were included in national teams of judo or sambo (2016-2018 for foreign teams, 2015-2018 for Russian teams) are not allowed to participate.

Competition System

Elimination (KO) system with the semi-final repechage. The contestants are divided into two tables: "A"- Foreign teams, "B" - Russian teams. Teams which lose semi-finals compete for bronze medals in their own respective table.

The competitions will be carried out according to the rules and sporting codes of the IJF and EJU.

Judogi

Judogis must comply with IJF Sokuteiki Rules. On the draw sheet the team/athlete on top wears a white Judogi and the one below wears a blue Judogi.

Markings on the Judogi must comply with EJU Judogi Rules and athletes must have the official backnumber (to be ordered from www.mybacknumber.com or www.ijfbacknumber.com). If the judogi does not meet the demands of both EJU and IJF including the name and country patch, the athlete will be disqualified.

Referee

Referees are nominated by the European Judo Union.

Referee meeting

Referee meeting will take place on **April 13th 2018** (Friday) at 19.00 at Hotel «Park Inn By Radisson Izmailovo Moscow»

Draw

The draw will take place on **April 13th 2018** (Friday) at 19.30 at Hotel «Park Inn By Radisson Izmailovo Moscow»

Accreditation

The accreditation of the delegations takes place at Hotel «Park Inn By Radisson Izmailovo Moscow» on **April 13th 2018** from 10.00 to 18.00 - all teams

Entries to be sent

- 1. Pre-register: before February 10th, 2018, contact National Veteran Judo Union
- 2. Final entry: before February 20th, 2018 to National Veteran Judo Union.
- 3. Information on delegation arrival: before February 20th, 2018 to National Veteran Judo Union

Visa

Those delegations who need Visa to enter the Russian Federation, please send the list of participants to the National Veteran Judo Union **BEFORE 10.02.2018** according the Application Form: Name and Surname, Date of birth, Date of Issue and Valid until (Passport), Position and the 1st page of the passport (copy).

PROGRAMME		
Fri, April, 13th	Arrival of the teams	
10.00-18.00	Accreditation / registration of participants «Park inn by Radisson»	
17.00-18.00 18.00-19.00 19.00 19.30	Unofficial weigh-in Official weigh-in Referee meeting Technical meeting, draw	«Park inn by Radisson Izmailovo» «Park inn by Radisson Izmailovo» «Park inn by Radisson Izmailovo» «Park inn by Radisson Izmailovo»
Sat, April, 14th 10.00 16.30 17.00	Team competition: Men -66kg, -73kg, -81kg, -90kg, +90kg Preliminaries & Repechage Opening Ceremony Final block	
Sun, April, 15th	Departure of the teams	

PROGRAMME

Insurance

Each national federation is responsible for insuring its competitors against 'injury and third part risk (public liability)' during the period of the championships. The European Judo Union, Russian Judo Federation, National Veteran Judo Union decline all responsibility.

Transportation

Transportation services will be offered only to those participants who are accommodated at the official competition hotel: airport-hotel-airport, hotel-sports hall-hotel.